Discussion and Analysis

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Maintaining a moderate and prudent interest rate risk appetite, the Bank continuously improved the structure of assets
and liabilities, improved the interest rate exposure and duration structures aligned with the domestic and overseas interest
rate trends, and balanced interest income/expenses and value changes. The Bank kept improving the digital management
of interest rate risks, to consolidate the high-quality operating results from balanced, coordinated and sustainable current
earnings and long-term value.

Analysis on Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Assuming parallel shifts in market interest rates occur, and disregarding potential risk management actions that might be
taken by the Management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity of the Bank categorized
by major currencies at the end of June is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

+100 basis points in interest rate –100 basis points in interest rate

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (37,780) (123,630) 37,780 128,078
USD 732 (10,035) (732) 11,008
HKD 270 862 (270) (879)
Others 468 (2,632) (468) 2,777
Total (36,310) (135,435) 36,310 140,984

Note: Please refer to “Note 43.(d) to the Financial Statements: Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book”.

Interest Rate Exposure Analysis

As at the end of June, the Bank had a cumulative positive interest rate sensitivity exposure within one year of
RMB1,691,904 million, representing a decrease of RMB534,859 million from the end of the previous year, mainly because
of the increase in repriced or matured due to customers within one year. It had a cumulative positive interest rate sensitivity
exposure above one year of RMB2,116,862 million, representing an increase of RMB494,146 million, mainly resulting from